ORDINANCE NO. 325

CITY OF CRAIG

AMENDING SECTION 2.04.260 OF THE CRAIG MUNICIPAL CODE WITH RESPECT TO ACTING MAYOR SERVING AS A MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CRAIG, ALASKA:

- Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the code sections adopted hereby shall become a part of the code of the City of Craig, Alaska.
- Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon adoption.
- Section 4. <u>Action</u>. This ordinance amends the Administration and Personnel Code Section 2.04.260 by deleting the second sentence which is in brackets [] in the following:

2.04.260 COMBINING OF OFFICES. No person shall serve simultaneously as mayor and as member of the council. [A PERSON APPOINTED AS ACTING MAYOR IN THE ABSENCE OF THE ELECTED MAYOR SHALL SERVE AS MAYOR AND SHALL NOT SERVE AS A MEMBER OF THE DURING THE ABSENCE OF THE ELECTED MAYOR].

APPROVED	10 -	3-91		
MAYOR DEN	nis Watson	ATTEST_	HELEN GRAY	- CITY CLERK